
ORlllNANCE 83-41 

AN ORDINANCE FIXING TilE SALfllUES OF APPOINTED OFFICERS AND EHl'LOYJ\ES OF 
THE CI')'Y OF llLOOr!INGTON, HONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, FOR T!IE YEAR 1981, 

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY T!IE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY ·OF llLOOHINGTON, 
MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT: 

SECTION I. From and after the first day of January, 19.84, the salary 
and pay schedule for the following appointed officers and employees of the 
City of Bloomington, be fixed as follows: : 

SALARY SCHEDULE AS PRESENTED BY 
MAYOR TOMILEA ALLISON 

TO THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOO!'!INGTON: 

I, the undersigned, Tomilea Allison, Mayor of the City of Bloomington, 
Indiana, as required by IC 36-4-7-3, hereby fix the salnries and pay sc.hedulc 
for the following appointed officers and employees of the City of Bloomington, 
Indiana, beginning January 1, 1984, and continuing therr"after until duly 
changed, and request that such salary rates be approved hy the Conmwn 
Council of said City, to-wit: 

MAYOR'S OFFICE 

-/("Administrative Assistant 
Staff Assistant/Office Manager 
Secretary I 

CONTROLLER 

*Controller 
Deputy ·controller 
Computer Systems Manager 
Computer Operator II 
Computer Operator I 
Account Clerk I 

COM}lON COUNCIL 

Council Administrator 

LEGAL DEPARTMENT 

*City Attorney 
Deputy City Attorney II 
Deputy City Attorney I 
Secretary III 
Deputy City Attorney/PPT 

BOARD OF PUBLIC HORKS 

;,Board !1embers , 
*Coordinator of Public Horks 
Assistam: Coordinator of Public Horks 
City Information O(ficcr 
Staff Assistnnt/Offic·e Hanager 
Landscaper /Rosdlill Superintendent 
Working Foreman 
Laborer I 
CuDiod1an 
Seasonal LDboTer 

·ANajor non·-·t('11t1'!~L·.c1 pol Jcy-mnklnf!. poH Lt.inn 

.. · .... 

$23,844 
14,670 

5.82 

26,130 
19,516 
21,803 
15,573 
14,687 

5.82 

22,248 

26,250 
22,248 
21,803 

6.12 
10,901 

1,500 
28,?.90 
19,0l;L, 
14,259 
14,670 
15,711 

6.55 
5.92 
5.82 
4.31 
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I l:R~;ONNEL -- ~---·~-----

~"Dlrcc tor of Pc.J:sonne1 
Assistant Director of Personnel 
Secretary III 
Communications Opcratof:' 

1 NGINEERING DEPARTHENT ' - ---~--- ---

*City Engineer/ Admin is trato'r 
Deputy City Engineer 
Project Engineer 
Building Commissioner 
Building Inspector · 
Street Inspector 
Engineering Technician 
Housing Code Enforcement Officer 
Asst. Housing Code Enforcement Officer 
Housing Code Inspector 
Secretary II 
Clerk Typist II 

liRE DEPARTMENT 

Secretary II 

IOLICE DEPARTHENT 

Police Records Supervisor 
Account Clerk III 
Clerk Typist II 
Parking Heter Attendant 
'Dispatcher 
School Crossing Guards 

CITY CLERK 

Deputy City Clerk 

1 RANSPORTATICJN 

Street Superintendent 
Assistant Street Superintendent 
Traffic Control Specialist 
Tree Foreman 
Harking Foreman 
Hotor Equipment Operator.III 
Motor Equipment Operator II 
Motor Equipment Operator I 
Laborer II 
Laborer I 
Seasonal Laborer 

·Account Clerk I 

EANITATION 

Sanit~tion Superintendent 
Assistant Sanitation Superintendent 
Motor Equipment Operator I 
Laborer I 
Seasonal Laborer 

INIHAL CONTROL 

Animal Shelter Hanager 
Shelter Supervisor 
Anl.mal Control Officer 
Kennci Harker 

1Hajor non-ternn'C'cl pol:ic.y·-wn1d.ng poE-;:i tion 

$22,486 
18,165 

6.12 
5.82 

30,426 
23,601 
18,498 
15,283 
15,100 
14,789 

6.82 
17,062 
14,276 

6.62 
6.02 
5.82 

6.02 

6.23 
6.22 
5.94 
5.99 
6;43 

15.00/day 

6.82 

21,425 
18,449 
18,449 

6.99 
6.52 
6.95 
6.75 
6 .• 60 
&.12 
5.92 
4.31 
5.82 

17,798 
14,320 

6.12 
5.93 
4.31 

17,061 
13,!!11 

6.42 
6.02 
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FLEET 11AINTENIINC!i - -·---------

Fleet Naintcnance Nanagcr 
Nastcr Hechauic 
Automotive Servicem3n 
A<,'COtmt Clerk I 
Working Shop Foreman 
Account Clerk II 

ROSEIIILL CEHETARY 

Landscaper/Roschill Superintendent 
Working Foreman 
Laborer I 
Seasonal Laborer 

HUNAN RESOURCES 

*Director of Human Resources 
Assistant Director/Planner 
Project Director/Child Care Services 
Project Director/Nutrition Project 
Project Director/Training and Referral 
Program Coordinator 
Human Resources Specialist/Outreach 
Human Resources Specialist/ 

Child Care Services· 
Secretary III 
Clerk Typist I 
Nutrition Site Hanagers 

PLANNING 

*Planning Director 
Planner III 
Planner II 
Planner I 
Secretary II 
Secretary I 

REDEVELOPHENT DEPARTHENT 

*Redevelopment Director 
Do1-mto'i:m Economic Development DirectOr 
Housing Counselor/ 

Rehabilitation Loan Specialist 
Acquisition/Relocation Specialist 
Rehabilitation Supervisor 
Rehabilitation Specialist 
Secretary III 
Clerk Typist I 

BOARD OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

*Board Hembers 
Secretary 

•'Major non-tenured policy-making position 

$21,425 
7.87 
7.09 
5.82 
8.32 
6.02 

15 '711 
6.55 
5.92 
4.31 

23,805 
16,353 
15 '711 
15 '711 
15,711 

6.82 
6.42 

6.42 
6.12 
5.62 
5.10 

29,062 
23,193 

. 20,353 
15,950 

6.02 
5.82 

26,055 
20,579 

14,796 
14,796 
15,083 
14,054 

6.12 
5.62 

ltOO. 
600. 
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P. \!UZS AND RECI\lci\TTON - -----------·--·---
~'~:Parks and Recreation Administrator 
Asst. Parks nnd Recreation Administrator 
Recreation Director 
Activity Director 
Program Director 
Building Naintenance Sut>erintendent 
Parks Haintenance Superintcmdent 
General J.i'oreman 
Working Foreman 
Equipment }bintenance Hechanic 
Hotor Equipment Operator I 
Laborer II 
Laborer I 
Custodian 
Golf Superintendent 
Golf ,Hanager 
Golf Attendant 
Ceramics Instructor 
Account Clerk III · 
Secretary II 
Secretary I 
Clerk Typist I 

!~RKS AND RECREATION/TEMPORARY AND PART-TIHE 

Computer Programmer 
Intern 
Assistant Director 
Supervisor 
Manager 
Skatesharpener 
Assistant Hanager 
Assistant Supervisor 
Office Assistant 
Lake Patrolperson 
Lifeguard 
Seasonal Laborer 
Instructor 
OAC Receptionist 
Program Assistant 
Recreation and Playground Leaders 
Cashier/Attendant 
Rink Guard 
Administrative Clerk Typist (PPT) 

$27,750 
20,023 
16,625 
15,282 
13,197 
16,625 
16,625 

6.75 
6.55 
6.52 
6.35 
6.35 
5.92 
5.82 

14,878 
7,747 
6.02 

12,126 
6.22 
6.02 
5.82 
5.62 

6.70 
4.35 
4.10 
3.65 
3.65 
3.65 
3.55 
3.55 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.45 
3.35. 
3.35 
3.35 
3.25 
3.25 
3.25 
5.36 

SECTION II. The rates shmm as wages and salaries for the positions 
listed above are maximum rates, with the following exceptions: 

The job rates for the position classifications listed below shall be 
the maximwn rate of pay during 1984 for all employees hired after July 1, 
1977. 

PAY 
GRADE 

6 

8 

A 

9 
B : 

CLASSIFICATION 

Clerk Typist I 

Communications Operator 
Clerk Typist II 
Secretary. I 
Account Clcr.k I 
Parking Net.er Attendant 
Custodian 

Ceramics Instructor 
Laborer I 

, ~Mnj or non-tenuYed pnl.i.c.y-·mnk lng pos i.t ion 

HOURLY 
JOB RATE SALARIED 

1/1/83 7/1/83 OR JOB RATE 

5.52 5.62 $11 '586 

5. 72 5.82 12,002 

5.82 5.92 12,210 
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PAY 
GRADE 

10 

c 

11 

D 

12 
E 

13 
F 

14 

G 

15 
H 

16 
I 

17 

J 

18 

K 

HOURLY 
JOB RATE 

CLASSIFICATION --------- 1/1/83 7/1/8~ 

Secretary II 
Account Clerk II 
Program Direvtor 
Golf Attendant 
Kennel Worker 

Secretary III 
Police Records Supervisor 
Night Service Attendant 
Laborer'II 
Motor Equipment Operator I 
Automotive Serviceman 

5.92 

6.02 

Account Clerk III 6.12 

6.22 
Motor Equipment Operator II 

Police Dispatcher 6.32 
Human Resources Specialist 
Meter Services Technician 
Redevelopment Specialist/Trainee 
Program Director 
Rehabilitation Trainee 
Bus Driver 
Animal Control Officer 

Shelter Supervisor 
Equipment Maintenance/ 

Mechanic 
Working Foreman 
Motor Equipment Operator III 

Housing Coi:le Inspector 
Tree Foreman 

Graphics Technician 
General Foreman 

Engineering Technician 
Rehabilitation Specialist 
Program Coordinator 
ParaLegal 
Deputy City Clerk 

6.42 

6.52 

6.62 

6.72 

6.02 

6.12 

6.22 

6.32 

6.42 

6.52 

6.62 

6.72 

6.82 

OR 
SALARIED 
JOB RATE 

$12,418 

12,626 

12,834 

13,041_ 

13,250 

13,458 

13,667 

13,874 

14,082 

L Master Mechanic/ 7.77 7.87 16,266 
Shop Foreman 

An employee who is transferred, reallocated, or promoted to a position 
in a class in a pay grade higher than that of the class from which the em- -
ployee is transferred shall be paid the job rate of the new class, provided, 
however, that an employee who, prior to transfer, was paid at a salary rate 
higher than his/her job rate shall, upon transfer, be paid at a rate which is 
the sum of the job rate of the new class plus the differential between the em
ployee's former salary rate an!l the employee's former job rate; provided fur
ther, that no employee so transferred or promoted shall receive more than the 
highest paid employee in the City in the same classification. An employee who 
is transferred to a pos:i:tion in a pay grad'e lo,·mr than that of the class from 
which the employee is tran'sferred shall' be paid the job rate of the new class
ification; provided, hm:veve.r, that an employee who, prior to transfer, was paid 
at a salary rate higher than the job rate for his/her classification shall, 
upon trnnsfer, be paid at a rate \Vhich is the sum of tl1e job rate of the new 
class pl11's the differential bet:woen the employee's former sCJlnry rate and the 
employee's fo·rmcr job rate; provided further l that no employee so transferred 
slwll recPive more thnn the: ldghest p.1.Jd CliJploycc in thC' City l.n the snme e]ns::;>
ifi.c:lt:i.on. An t·mploy{·e \vhn, for discipl·inary rPasons or at hj_n/lwr clccLiun 
in lic•u of a laynff, :i ~-j dcmntc•d lo a cJw.-~s po~-:i.t ion in a lowc~r p:1y grndc shn ll 
b<e paid at thu joh rnl:e for the posi.tlon to wl1lch tl1u Pillployc;e is dcmoteu. 
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In addition, effictive for ponltion classifications assigned to the let
ter-Ue::>ignnted pay grades A through L. 

Employees lvorklng on the evening or night shift shall receive a fifteen 
cent per hour shift pn~m:lum. Employees working on a swJng shift shall re
ceive a L\venty cent per hour shift premium. Employees classified as 'Motor 
Equipment Operator I and who operate a sweeper shall be paid a ten cent per 
hour premium.· 

The following position classifications have been assigned to pay grades 
19 - 28. The maximum rate of P"Y for an employee "ho is transferred or real
located to a position in a class in pay grades 19 -· 28 or {,hose classification 
is reassigned into or within pay grades 19 - 28 shall be as prescribed with 
salary ranges below, provided, however, that nothing in this section shall be 
construed so as to allmv an employee in any of the following classifications 
to. receive, more than the amount specified in Section I. of this ordinance,;·_ 

PAY 
GRADE 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

CLASSIFICATION 

City Information Officer 
Assistant Sanitation Superintendent 
Asst. Housing Code Enforcement Officer 
Staff Assistant/Office Manager 
Computer Operator I 
Computer Operator II 
Acquisition/Relocation Specialist 

SALARY 

$14,187 - 16,222 

• 

Housing Counselor/Rehabilitation Loan Specialist 
Street Inspector 

·Golf Superintendent 
Rehabilitation Supervisor 
Building Inspector 
Activity Director 
Building Commissioner 
Landscaper/Rosehill Superintendent 
Project Director· 
Planner I 

Housing Code Enfor~ement Officer 
Animal Shelter l:lanager 
Building Maintenance Superintendent 
Parks Haintenance Superintendent 
Recreation Director 
Working Shop Foreman 
Assistant Director/Planner 

Sanitation Superintendent 
Deputy Controller 
Assistant Street Superintendent 
Traffic Control Specialist 
Project Engineer 
Assistant Director of Personnel 
Asst. Coordinator of Public IVorks 

Planner II 
Do~~town Economic Development Director 
Fleet Haintenance Manager 
Asst. Parks and Recreation Administrator 
Computer Systems Hanager 
Deputy City Attorney I 
Street Superintendent 

Council ~dministrator 
Administrative Assistant 
Deputy City Engineer 
Planner III 
Director of Human Resources 
Deputy City Attorney II 
Director of Personnel 

City fit: torney 
Controller 
Deputy Hayor 
HedeveloJl!nent !Jl.rector 

16,351- 17,767 

17,793- 19,827 

19,853 - 21,887 

22,145 - 23,844 

23,91,7 - 26,250 
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PAY 
GR!illE CLASSIFICATION SALARY 

25 Parks cmd Reci. .. eation Administrator $26,500 - 27,750 

26 Coordinator of Public 14orks 28,000- 28,750 

28 Planning Director 29,000- 30,750 
City Engineer/Administrator 

SECTION III. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and 
after its passage by the Conm10n Council and approval by the .Hayor. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common 
roe County, Indiana, upon this ,;l'f·t,i\.. 

ATTEST: 

-~\,0,\t~~ 
Pat:d .. cia lVilliams, Cit0erk 

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of 
Indiana, upon this .,). 5? day of 

Council of the City of Bloomington, Hon-
day of :f ~ , 1983. 

(~ .. /./ (' ' 
-~~~~---~ 

. Katherine Dilcher ~ President 
Bloomington Comnon Council 
Pamela Service, President Pro-Tem 

the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, %'' ~"y----' 1983, at the hour of \I(J Sh·m· 

SIGNED &ND APPROVED by me upon this ~~ 
-'..;:L""· :»\t,____,day of <...l. ~~---' 1983, 

at the hour of .m. 

SYNOPSIS 

• 
~ .. ;.._o ...... QPP c.~~ 

Tomilea Allison, Hayor 
City of Bloomington 

This ordinance sets the maximum 1984 salary rate for all civil city employees, 
excluding sworn po1ice and fire perosnnel. 


