ORDINANCE 83-41

SALARY ORDINANCE FOR APPOINTED OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

AN ORDINANCE FIXING THE SALARIES OF APPOINTED OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, FOR THE YEAR 1984

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. From and after the first day of January, 1984, the salary and pay schedule for the following appointed officers and employees of the City of Bloomington, be fixed as follows:

SALARY SCHEDULE AS PRESENTED BY MAYOR TOMILEA ALLISON

TO THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON:

I, the undersigned, Tomilea Allison, Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, as required by IC 36-4-7-3, hereby fix the salaries and pay schedule for the following appointed officers and employees of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, beginning January 1, 1984, and continuing thereafter until duly changed, and request that such salary rates be approved by the Common Council of said City, to-wit:

MAYOR'S OFFICE

· · · ·	*** ****
*Administrative Assistant	\$23,844
Staff Assistant/Office Manager	14,670
·	5.82
Secretary I	3. 02
CONTROLLER	:_
*Controller	26,130
Deputy Controller	19,516
Computer Systems Manager	21,803
Computer Operator II	15,573
Computer Operator I	14,687
Account Clerk I	5.82
Account Greek I	3.02
COMMON COUNCIL	•
Council Administrator	22,248
LEGAL DEPARTMENT	
Act to At the conservation of the conservation	26,250
*City Attorney	22,248
Deputy City Attorney II	•
Deputy City Attorney I	21,803 6.12
Secretary III	
Deputy City Attorney/PPT	10,901
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS	
*Board Members	1,500
*Coordinator of Public Works	28,290
Assistant Coordinator of Public Works	19,044
City Information Officer	14,259
Staff Assistant/Office Manager	14,670
Landscaper/Rosehill Superintendent •	15,711
	6.55
Working Foreman Laborer I	5.92
Custodian	5.82
	4.31
Seasonal Laborer	4, 31

*Major non-tenured policy-making position

PERSONNEL

Mile - Bert Laminorage Like Spillers apply any before \$1000000000000000000000000000000000000	
*Director of Personnel	\$22,486
Assistant Director of Personnel	18,165
Secretary III	6.12
Communications Operator	5.82
INGINEERING DEPARTMENT '	
*City Engineer/Administrator	30,426
Deputy City Engineer	23,601
Project Engineer	18,498
Building Commissioner	15,283
Building Inspector	15,100
Street Inspector	14,789
Engineering Technician	6.82
Housing Code Enforcement Officer Asst. Housing Code Enforcement Officer	17,062 14,276
Housing Code Inspector	6.62
Secretary II	6.02
Clerk Typist II	5.82
FIRE DEPARTMENT	
THE DIFFICIENT	
Secretary II	6.02
FOLICE DEPARTMENT	•
Police Records Supervisor	6.23
Account Clerk III	6.22
Clerk Typist II	5.94
Parking Meter Attendant	5.99
'Dispatcher	6.43
School Crossing Guards	15.00/day
CITY CLERK	
Deputy City Clerk	6.82
TRANSPORTATION	
Street Superintendent	21,425
Assistant Street Superintendent	18,449
Traffic Control Specialist	18,449
Tree Foreman	6.99
Working Foreman	6.52
Motor Equipment Operator III	6.95
Motor Equipment Operator II	6.75
Motor Equipment Operator I	6.60
Laborer II Laborer I	6.12 5.92
Seasonal Laborer	4.31
Account Clerk I	5.82
SANITATION	•
Constation Superintendent	17 700
Sanitation Superintendent Assistant Sanitation Superintendent	17,798 14,320
Motor Equipment Operator I	6.12
Laborer I	5.93
Seasonal Laborer	4.31
ANIMAL CONTROL	
Animal Chalter Manager	17,061
Animal Shelter Manager Shelter Supervisor	13,411
Animal Control Officer .	6.42
Kennel Worker	6.02

^{*}Major non-tenured policy-making position

FLEET MAINTENANCE

the resident and the state of t	•
Fleet Maintenance Manager	\$21,425
Master Mechanic	7.87
Automotive Serviceman	7.09
Account Clerk I	5.82
•	8.32
Working Shop Foreman	
Account Clerk II	6.02
ROSEHILL CEMETARY	
Landscaper/Rosehill Superintendent	15,711
Working Foreman	6.55
Laborer I	5.92
Seasonal Laborer	4.31
beasonal bassiei	4,434
HUMAN RESOURCES	
oppoppher: the sulf-sulf-sulf-file-sulf-sulf-sur-commenced relationship side	
*Director of Human Resources	23,805
Assistant Director/Planner	16,353
Project Director/Child Care Services	15,711
Project Director/Nutrition Project	15,711
Project Director/Training and Referral	15,711
Program Coordinator	6.82
Human Resources Specialist/Outreach	6.42
Human Resources Specialist/	
Child Care Services	6.42
Secretary III	6.12
Clerk Typist I	5.62
Nutrition Site Managers	5.10
PLANNING	
*Planning Director	29,062
Planner III	23,193
Planner II	20,353
Planner I	15,950
Secretary II	6.02
Secretary I	5.82
REDEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT	
*Redevelopment Director	26,055
Downtown Economic Development Director	20,579
Housing Counselor/	20,577
Rehabilitation Loan Specialist	14,796
Acquisition/Relocation Specialist	14,796
Rehabilitation Supervisor	15,083
Rehabilitation Specialist	14,054
Secretary III	6.12
Clerk Typist I	5.62
crerk Tabise T	J. 02
BOARD OF PUBLIC SAFETY	
*Board Members	400.
Secretary	600.
becrecary	
ϵ	

*Major non-tenured policy-making position

PARKS AND RECREATION

OAC Receptionist

Program Assistant

Cashier/Attendant

Rink Guard

Recreation and Playground Leaders

Administrative Clerk Typist (PPT)

*Parks and Recreation Administrator	\$27,750
Asst. Parks and Recreation Administrator	20,023
Recreation Director	16,625
Activity Director	15,282
Program Director	13,197
Building Maintenance Superintendent	16,625
Parks Maintenance Superintendent	16,625
General Foreman	6.75
Working Foreman	6.55
Equipment Maintenance Mechanic	6.52
Motor Equipment Operator I	6.35
Laborer II	6.35
Laborer I	5.92
Custodian	5.82
Golf Superintendent	14,878
Golf Manager	7,747
Golf Attendant	6.02
Ceramics Instructor	12,126
Account Clerk III	6.22
Secretary II	6.02
Secretary I	5.82
Clerk Typist I	5.62
PARKS AND RECREATION/TEMPORARY AND PART-TIME	
Computer Programmer	6.70
Intern	4.35
Assistant Director	4.10
Supervisor	3.65
Manager	3.65
Skatesharpener	3. 65
Assistant Manager	3.55
Assistant Supervisor	3.55
Office Assistant	3.45
Lake Patrolperson	3.45
Lifeguard	3.45
Seasonal Laborer	3.45
Instructor	3.35

SECTION II. The rates shown as wages and salaries for the positions listed above are maximum rates, with the following exceptions:

3.35

3.25

5.36

The job rates for the position classifications listed below shall be the maximum rate of pay during 1984 for all employees hired after July 1, 1977.

PAY		HOURLY JOB RATE			SALARIED
GRADE	CLASSIFICATION	1/1/83	7/1/83	OR	JOB RATE
6	Clerk Typist I	5.52	5.62		\$11,586
8	Communications Operator Clerk Typist II Sceretary I Account Clerk I Parking Meter Attendant	5.72	5.82		12,002
A	Custodian	۵.			
9 B	Ceramics Instructor Laborer I	5.82	5.92		12,210

Major non-tenured policy-making position

		TOIL	JRLY		
PAY			RATE		SALARIED
GRADE	CLASSIFICATION	1/1/83	7/1/83	OR	JOB RATE
10	Secretary II Account Clerk II	5.92	6.02		\$12,418
• _	Program Direvtor Golf Attendant				•
C	Kennel Worker				
11	Secretary III Police Records Supervisor	6.02	6.12	•	12,626
D	Night Service Attendant Laborer II				
	Motor Equipment Operator I Automotive Serviceman				
12 E	Account Clerk III	6.12	6.22		12,834
13 F	Motor Equipment Operator I	6.22 I	6.32		13,041
14	Police Dispatcher Human Resources Specialist	6.32	6.42		13,250
	Meter Services Technician Redevelopment Specialist/T ₁ Program Director	cainee		i e	
G	Rehabilitation Trainee Bus Driver Animal Control Officer	<u>.</u>			
15 H	Shelter Supervisor Equipment Maintenance/ Mechanic	6.42	6.52		13,458
	Working Foreman Motor Equipment Operator II	ΙΙ			
16 I	Housing Code Inspector Tree Foreman	6.52	6.62	·	13,667
17	Graphics Technician General Foreman	6.62	6.72		13,874
J		••*			
18	Engineering Technician Rehabilitation Specialist Program Coordinator ParaLegal	6.72	6.82		14,082
TZ	Deputy City Clerk				
. K	•				
L	Master Mechanic/	7.77	7.87		16,266

An employee who is transferred, reallocated, or promoted to a position in a class in a pay grade higher than that of the class from which the em- \cdot ployee is transferred shall be paid the job rate of the new class, provided, however, that an employee who, prior to transfer, was paid at a salary rate higher than his/her job rate shall, upon transfer, be paid at a rate which is the sum of the job rate of the new class plus the differential between the employee's former salary rate and the employee's former job rate; provided further, that no employee so transferred or promoted shall receive more than the highest paid employee in the City in the same classification. An employee who is transferred to a position in a pay grade lower than that of the class from which the employee is transferred shall be paid the job rate of the new classification; provided, however, that an employee who, prior to transfer, was paid at a salary rate higher than the job rate for his/her classification shall, upon transfer, be paid at a rate which is the sum of the job rate of the new class plus the differential between the employee's former salary rate and the employee's former job rate; provided further, that no employee so transferred shall receive more than the highest paid employee in the City in the same classification. An employee who, for disciplinary reasons or at his/her election in lieu of a layoff, is demoted to a class position in a lower pay grade shall be paid at the job rate for the position to which the employee is demoted.

Shop Foreman

In addition, effictive for position classifications assigned to the letter-designated pay grades Λ through L.

Employees working on the evening or night shift shall receive a fifteen cent per hour shift premium. Employees working on a swing shift shall receive a twenty cent per hour shift premium. Employees classified as Motor Equipment Operator I and who operate a sweeper shall be paid a ten cent per hour premium.

The following position classifications have been assigned to pay grades 19 - 28. The maximum rate of pay for an employee who is transferred or real-located to a position in a class in pay grades 19 - 28 or whose classification is reassigned into or within pay grades 19 - 28 shall be as prescribed with salary ranges below, provided, however, that nothing in this section shall be construed so as to allow an employee in any of the following classifications to receive more than the amount specified in Section I. of this ordinance:

D 437		
PAY GRADE	CLASSIFICATION	SALARY
19	City Information Officer	\$14,187 - 16,222
	Assistant Sanitation Superintendent	γ1-19101 109 <i>μω</i> ω
	Asst. Housing Code Enforcement Officer	
	Staff Assistant/Office Manager	
•	Computer Operator I	•
	Computer Operator II	
	Acquisition/Relocation Specialist	
	Housing Counselor/Rehabilitation Loan Spec	daldet
•	<u> </u>	Harrer
•	Street Inspector	
	Golf Superintendent	
	Rehabilitation Supervisor	
	Building Inspector	• •
	Activity Director	$\mathcal{L}^{(1)}$ (2) $\mathcal{L}^{(2)}$ (3) $\mathcal{L}^{(2)}$
	Building Commissioner	
	Landscaper/Rosehill Superintendent	
	Project Director Planner I	
		•
20	Housing Code Enforcement Officer Animal Shelter Manager	16,351 - 17,767
	Building Maintenance Superintendent	
	Parks Maintenance Superintendent	•
	Recreation Director	•
•	Working Shop Foreman	•
	Assistant Director/Planner	
21	Sanitation Superintendent	17,793 - 19,827
	Deputy Controller	
_	Assistant Street Superintendent	
•	Traffic Control Specialist	
	Project Engineer	
	Assistant Director of Personnel	
	Asst. Coordinator of Public Works	
22	Planner II	19,853 - 21,887
	Downtown Economic Development Director	
•	Fleet Maintenance Manager	
	Asst. Parks and Recreation Administrator	
	Computer Systems Manager	
	Deputy City Attorney I	
	Street Superintendent	. •
	beleet baperincondent	
23	Council Administrator	22,145 - 23,844
. 23	Administrative Assistant	
	Deputy City Engineer	
	Planner III	
	Director of Human Resources	
	Deputy City Attorney II	· .
,	Director of Personnel	•
•		
24	City Attorney	23,947 - 26,250
,	Controller	
	Deputy Mayor	
	Redevelopment Director	
	none, carephore rate of a	•

PAY GRADE	CLASSIFICATION	SALARY
. 25	Parks and Recreation Administrator	\$26,500 - 27,750
26	Coordinator of Public Works	28,000 - 28,750
28	Planning Director City Engineer/Administrator	29,000 - 30,750

SECTION III. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 27th day of July, 1983.

Katherine Dilcher, President
Bloomington Common Council
Pamela Service, President Pro-Tem

ATTEST:

Patricia Williams, City Glerk

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this day of _______, 1983, at the hour of \(\sqrt{0} \) a.m.

Patricia Williams, City Clerk

SIGNED AND APPROVED by me upon this <u>38</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1983 at the hour of _____, m.

Tomilea Allison, Mayor City of Bloomington

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance sets the maximum 1984 salary rate for all civil city employees, excluding sworn police and fire perosunel.